

I.A. No. 7/2024
SC NO. 374/2021
STATE VS. SACHIN @ MUKESH @ GOLU
FIR NO.351/2020
PS:BHAJAN PURA

28.03.2024

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Applicant/IO Insp. Arun Sindhu
Respondent/accused with counsel, Sh. M.M. Khan

The matter is fixed for today for filing reply and consideration on the application, filed by the applicant/IO Insp. Arun Sindhu for cancellation of bail of accused Sachin @ Mukesh @ Golu.

Ld. Counsel for accused has filed the reply, certain judgments and pendrive. Copy of the reply and judgments have been supplied to the Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. M.M. Khan, Ld. Counsel for respondent/accused has submitted that he will supply the copy of pendrive to the Ld. Addl. PP for the State within 2 days from today. He has also submitted that the certificate U/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act regarding the CCTV footage given in the pendrive, will also be filed 4 days prior to the next date of hearing and submitted that this application may be fixed after festival of the Eid. The accused is directed to file the certificate U/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act, 4 days prior to the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, this application is ordered to be listed on **18.04.2024** for hearing arguments.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/28.03.2024