

SC NO. 374/2021
State Vs. Aman @ Shaukat & Ors.
FIR No. 351/2020
PS: Bhajanpura

04.12.2025

Present: Sh. Vineet, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Aman @ Shaukat and Abbas @ Kumar Ali
in person on bail.
Accused Sachin Kumar **absent**.
Accused Ashim @ Taslim produced from JC
through VC.
Accused Jahid produced from JC.
Sh. Sarfraj Asif, Ld. Counsel for Accused Aman @
Shaukat and Abbas @ Kumar Ali.

Process Server HC Asha Ram in person.

Publication for execution of process u/s. 82 CrCP/84
BNS could not be effected.

Perusal of the record shows that the process u/s. 82
CrCP/84 BNS issued against accused Sachin Kumar @ Mukesh
Kumar @ Golu was issued on 14.05.2025, for 03.07.2025 and
03.07.2025, report regarding execution of the process received
back, however, the process was not issued through publication in
two newspapers, therefore, specific directions were issued for
execution of the process u/s. 82 CrCP/84 BNS through
publication in the newspapers.

Despite specific directions on several occasions, the
process u/s. 82 CrCP/84 BNS has not been executed, even after
expiry of almost 6 months, due to which, the trial in the present
case has been delayed.

Let copies of ordersheets dated 14.05.2025, 03.07.2025, 05.08.2025, 01.09.2025 & 10.11.2025 alongwith today's ordersheet be put up before the DCP, North East District with request to take appropriate action against the erring officials.
In the meantime, **fresh process u/s. 82 CrCP/84 BNS be issued against accused Sachin Kumar @ Mukesh Kumar @ Golu to be executed through publication in two newspapers (one local and one national) and report alongwith the original newspapers be filed on the next date of hearing.**

In the meantime, Let the witnesses at serial no. 1 & 8 mentioned in the list of witnesses be summoned alongwith the IO and MHC(M), for **27.03.2026**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/04.12.2025**