

SC No. 374/2021
State Vs. Aman @ Shaukat & Ors.
FIR No. 351/2020
PS: Bhajanpura
U/s: 302/120-B/34 IPC &
Sec. 25/27 Arms Act

30.03.2026

Present: Sh. Sarfraj Asif, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused
Mohd. Jahid.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

1. An application has been filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Mohd. Jahid for seeking reduction of surety amount.
2. Heard. Record perused.
3. It is submitted that this applicant/accused was granted bail on 01.10.2024 on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.1 lakh with one surety in the like amount, but, the applicant/accused could not furnish the surety bond, thereafter, vide order dated 04.02.2025, surety amount was reduced to Rs.50,000/-, however, he could not furnish the surety bond due to his poor financial condition, thereafter, vide order dated 18.02.2025, the surety amount was again reduced to Rs.20,000/-. Ld. Counsel has submitted that the applicant/accused belongs to very poor family having no means to furnish the surety bond and prayed that the amount of surety bond may kindly be reduced to Rs.10,000/-.
4. Perusal of the record shows that vide order dated 01.10.2024 the applicant/accused Mohd. Jahid was ordered to be released on bail on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.1

lakh with one surety in the like amount, but, the applicant/accused could not furnish the surety bond, thereafter, vide order dated 04.02.2025, surety amount was reduced to Rs.50,000/-, however, he could not furnish the surety bond. Thereafter, vide order dated 18.02.2025, the surety amount was again reduced to Rs.20,000/-, despite that he could not furnish the surety bond.

5. So, taking into consideration the fact that despite granting bail to the applicant/accused and due to the poor financial condition of his family, he could not furnish the bail bonds, despite the same were reduced twice, therefore, in interest of justice and in order to make the bail order dated 01.10.2024 to be fruitful, the orders dated 01.10.2024, 04.02.2025 & 18.02.2025 are further modified to the extent that **the applicant /accused Mohd. Jahid is ordered to be released on bail on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.10,000/- with one surety of the like amount** and also subject to all the conditions, as, mentioned in the bail order dated 01.10.2024.

6. In the abovesaid terms, the present application filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Mohd. Jahid stands **disposed of**.

7. Dasti copies of this order be supplied to the parties.

8. Attested copy of this order be also sent to the Superintendent of Central Jail concerned for information.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/30.03.2026